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~ Samta Fe
Joe D. Ramey . L S [ hp :54»5”' o
011 Conservation Commission : 5 -
Box 2088 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 i
Ret Case No. 5507 ‘ Ly
Order No. R-5047 - :
Dear Mr. Ramey:
We are requesting cancellation of Compulsory Pooling Order Case No. 5507,
.Order No. R-5047. Mrs. Lansdale, the owner of the lease when the com-
pulsory pooling hearing was held, sold her lease to Southern Union Supply 3

Company.

We do not plan to drill the Hard-Deal #2 at the present time and when
we do drill the well, Southern Union Supply will join us.

 31ncere1y,
Thomas A. Dugan

aw

cc: Oil Conservation Commission L
1000 Rio Brazos Road ‘ S
Aztec, NM 87410 : -

SN

709 BLOOMFIELD RD. o " P. O, BOX 234 * FARMI“NGT’ON. NEW MEXICO 87401 o vPHONE 505-325-0238
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
’ OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5507
Order No. R-5047

APPLICATION OF DUGAN PRODUCTION
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,’
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION: h

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 10, 1975,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel 8. Nutter.

NOW, on this day of June, 1975, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
fully advised in tha premises,

FINDS:

(1)- That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Dugan Production Corporation,
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pictured
Cliffs formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 18, Township
26 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant hae the right to drill and proposes

to drill a well at a standard location for said unit.

(4) That there are intereat owners in the proposed pro- ,
ration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the gas
in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
poolingiall mineral interests, whatever they may be, within
said unit.

(6) That the applicant should be designated the operator
of the subject well and unit.
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(7) That any non-consenting working interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well
costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
wall costs out of production.

{8) That any non=-consenting working interest owner that
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well
costs plus an additional 175 percent thereof as a reasonable
charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(9) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs
but that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable
well costs in the absence of such objection.

(10) That following determination of reasonable well
costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid
his share of estimated costs should pay to.the operator any
amount that reasonable well coste exceed estimated well costs
and should receive from the operator any amount that paid
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(11) That $1000.00 per month should be fixed as a reason-
able charge for supervision (combined fixed rates) while
drilling, and that $125.00 per month should be fixed as a
reasonable charge for supervision (combined fixed rates) after
complefion of the well; that the operator should be authorized
to withhold from production the proportionate share of such
supervision charge attributable to each non-consenting working
interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should be
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of actual expenditures required for operating the subject well,
not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each

~non-consenting working interest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed
in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.

'(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled.
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before December 15, 1975, the order pooling
said unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.

IT IS TREREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be, in
the Pictured Cliffs formation underlying the NE/4 of Section 18,
Township 26 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New ’
Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a standard l60-acre gas spacing |
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and proratioh unit to be dedicated to & well to be drilled
at a standard location for said unit.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of gsaid unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or befora the 15th day

of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test
the Pictured Cliffs. formation,

PROVIDED FURTHER,~that in the event said operator does not
commence the drilling of said well on or before the 15th day
of December, 19785, Order {l) of this orxder shall be null and
void and of no effect whatsoever,

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement

thereof, said operator shall appear before the Commission and -« -] b

show cause why Order (1) of this order should not be rescinded.

' (2) That Dugan Production Corporation is hereby designated
tha operator of the subject well and unit.

(3) That after the effective date of this order and

~within 30 days prior to commencing said well, the operator

shall furnish the Commission and each known working interest
owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated
well costs. ,

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasgonable well costs out of production, and that any
such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pxo-
vided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall
not be liable for risk charges.

(5) That the operator shall furnish the Commission and
each known working interest owner an itemized schedule of
actual well costs within 90 days following completion of
the well; that if no objection to the actual well costs is
received by the Commission and the Commission has not objected
within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual
well costs shall be the reasonable well costg; provided however,
that 1f there is an objection to actual well costs within
said 45-day period the Commission will determine reasonable
well costs after public notice and hearing.

(6) That within 60 days following determination of
reasonable well costs, any non-consgsenting working interest
owner that has paild his share of estimated costs in advance
as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata
share of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated
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well coste and shall receive from the operator his pro rata
share of the amount that estimated well costs .exceed reasonable
well costs.

{(7) That the operatoxr is hereby éuthorized to withhold
the following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
. attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
egtimated well costs within 30 days from the
date -the achedula. of eatimated wall costs is
furnished to him. :

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 175 percent of the
pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share
of estimated well costs within 30 daya from
the -date the schedule of estimated well
costs- 4a._furniahad to. him.

_ (8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced

“the well costs.

(9) That $1000.00 per month is hereby fixed as a reasonable
charge for supervision (combined fixed rates) while drilling,
and that $125.00 per month is hereby fixed as a reasonable
charge for supervision (combined fixed rates) after completion
of the well; that the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
from production the proportionate share of such supervision
charge attributable to each non-consenting working interest, -
and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized
to withhold from production the proportionate share of actual
expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess
of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting
working interest.

{10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be
considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-
eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating
costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(I1) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interests share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
wall which are not disbursed for any reason shall be placed in
escrow in San Juan County, New Mexico, to be paild. to the true
owner thareof upon demand and proof of ownership; that the
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operator shall notify the Commission of the name and address

of said escrow agent within 90 days from tha date of this
order. .

(13) ‘That'jurisdicélén of this cause is retaincd for the

ehtry of such further orders as the Commission may deem
necessary. ;

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

above designated. .
~ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION .

I{ R. TRUJILLO, Chairman

-
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e : BEFORE THE
C : NEW MEXICO OIL )CONSERVATION COMMISSION
N ganta Fe, New Mexico
.7%* June 10, 1975
.
) EXAMINER_HEARING
e G oam  Bwe sk -— . e o e PO awe wmap e )
) )
' o )
‘In THE MATTER OF: )
Application of Dugan Production %
Corpofation~£§pycompulsory pooling, ) CASE NO. 5506
San Juan County, New Mexico )
S - and ) L
P i , e Application of Pugan Production ) !
-g B . B Corporation for cbmpﬁlsory\p001ingy') CASE NO. 5507 o
Ee B , ‘ 'Saﬁ‘Juan-Geﬂnty;fNew"MexiCOo — i i
LD e ) 1
B BEFORE: Daaiel S.’Nﬁtter, Examiner - %
;? Ay L
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
, 1
) APPEARANCED e
% | For the New Mexico Oil william F. Carr, Esa. :
> = - ' Conservation Commissions: Legal Counsel for the : .
3 g : . Commission | ‘ |
. State Land office Building
; Z?f : ' Santa Fe, New Mexico
- - o 4 ) S
7 [ || For the Applicant: Jason Kellahin, Bsq.
1 ' ; KELLAHIN & FOX
A . - 500 Don Gaspar
2 ,ﬁ . Santa Fe, New Mexico
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STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
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g
FAg e 3 ool N
e, e e -
L & , £l e e :
g 4
. .
z 2 -




o | | THOMAS A. DUGAN

Direct Examiaation by Mr. Kellahin -
Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter 12

EXHIBIIS®

L A

Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3

. THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
L N ‘ STATELNIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
ST ’ . 225 JOHNSON STREET

‘ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TEL. (SO5) 982-0386
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CASES 5506 5507

MR. NUTTER: The hearing will come to order.
The record wiil show that we have now been recessed for
30 minutes and have now reconvened. ”

We will call the next case, No. 5506, which is
éhe Appliéabion of Dugaanroduction'Cbrporatibn‘fdr com~
pulsbry pool}ng,,San Juan County, New Mexico.

o MR, KELLAHIN{:‘If thé Examiner please, Jason
Kellahin, Kellahin and Fox, appearing for the Applicant.
I would like to move that Case 5506 be combined with 5507
for purposéé of the record. | |

MR, NUTTER: We will now call Case No. 5507.
Appliéation othugéﬁ’Pr§dﬁétion’Comﬁany>f0r cbmpuléory
pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico, and consolidate for
purpose of hearing Cases 5506’and 5507.

. would you pleaée proceed?

MR. KELLAHIN: Yes, sir. We have one ﬁiﬁneSs to
be sworn., ’ '

| (Witness sworn.)

THOMAS A. DUGAN

lcalled as a witness, having‘beén first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

'DIRECT EXAMINATION

_BY MR. KELLAHIN:

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 SOHNSON STREEY
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505) 982-03886
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| CASES 5506 5507
DUGAN-DIRECT C Page b

VQ Would you state your name, please?

A Themas A.VDugan.

Q What position do ycu hold with Dugan Production
Corporation?

A I am the President.

Q Mr. Dugan, have you ever testified before the
Oil Conservation Commission and made your quaiificatioﬂé
a matter of record? .

A Yes.

MR. KELLAHIN: - Are the witness! qualifications

MR. NUTTER- Yes, they are.

BY MR . KELLAHIN-

Q What does the Applicant propose in Case 5506 and
55072

A Well, I have a lease that is about to expire the
end of this month, and I have made attempts to purchase
Mrs.,Landsdale's lease and the farm-out and get her to ”
»Join and just about every approach that I could think of

without any guccess, SO now I would iike to get & compulsory

pooling order so that I can drill t,wo shallow Picture Cliff
Wells, the first of which would be in the southeast southeast

%f Section 12. Excuse me. Correction. Section 18 of

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION ROTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TEL. (505) 962-0386 -




DUGAN-DIRECT
e _ Towaship 26 North, Range 12 West.
Q And then you will dedicate the southeast quarter
to the well?
f ' . A YéS.

Q " And then in the other case you propose to drill

a well in the northeast quarter of the Section?

A Yes, as shown on Exhibit 1, T ownaed the lease A

L CASES 55056 5507 | I

in the south half of the éoutheast quérter and ‘I need to ; ‘ .: jglfa

- | combine the north haif of the southeast quarterfwhich
*i ﬁ | 1 | 4 belongs to Mrs. Landsdale with that 80 acres to form a f: ?‘ ' |
ﬁd &  '“, | . 160-acre drilling tract. : , » ' % SR
 Jf:i"v.:> 3 Q ‘Now, in both of these cases is it Mrs. Landsdale %

| Lhat you are asking ﬁo be pooledlinto these units?

ﬂii},,’ | R Yes.
| ) Q - She owns ani80;acre tract in .each unit, is‘éﬁis
‘ correct? | ' _ | ;
tij'a A Yes.
Q Have you made any effort to get her to lease or
join'you? |
A Yes.
Q With what success?

A No success.

— Q Did you talk to her personally?

®

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TEL. (505) 982-0386
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CASES 5506 5507

DUGAN-DIRECT Page....... Ol
A Yes.
Q Have you writtean to her?
A Yes.
Q And didn't get any response? .
A Well, yes, she talks nice on the telephone, but

no response as far as being able to consummate a deal of

lany kinds

Q She just refuses to make a deal with you, is

~ jthis correct?

A.  Yes, that's cofrecta

Q ‘Now, referring again-tO’Exhibit Np.‘l,‘iéthere
any 6ther information shown on there that you want to
discuss?

| A Just the offset lease.

Q Is there production offsetting this lease?

A Well, not directly. I drilled a shallow Pictufe
Cliff Well in the southeast of Section 17 and completed it
as a well. It»iS~a milé away. |
Pefhabs if we would move on to Exhibit No. 2 --

Afan
Y

] i

o <
[ wgweis §

cr

Q A (Interrupting) Before we get to tha

‘in both of these units, you do propose to drill a Picture '

01iff Well?
A Yes, shallow Picture Cliff.

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505) 982-0386




» | - CASE 5506 5507

g : J DUGAN-DIRECT Page........ 7 .................
| i 7 Q Now, referriag to Exhibit No. 2, would you ideatifyl
Lol § : that exhibit?

A Okay. That is just a map of the general area

showing the Picture Cliff gas wells in the area, We are

quito s ways. from the south edge of the West Kutz Picture

Cliff Pool and the closest Picture Cliff Well is in the

southeast quarter of Section 17, 26 12 which is a mile to

i-ho eag
Vs

"“:
3‘
(4]
3
]
b
b
)
)
L

ﬁ“pavyvocu”locatiaﬁ{ "~ So, you can see that
1t 1s pretty much of a wildcat, pretty much of a step

out from any large Picture Gliff Pool

Q Were there dry holes to the sbuth and west of the

”:D proposed locatioh?

A Yes. Of course, most of those wells were drilled

not looking at the Picture Cliffs, but these were the only

f%ﬁ_ Y ‘ : Picture Cliff Wells in the general area shown on this p g

PR Exhibit 2, “ §

% k ." S _ Q The Picture Cliff wells shown in blue, are they |
§ '  » f“2§:,f { o producing Picture Cliff wells?

’QA The only one that is producing is-the one up in
R Section 36 of 27, 12. The other two are new wells just

nd are not producing.

Q They have been tested in the Picture Cliffs?

SO YR

—_ A Yes, sir.

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
g : «  TEL. (505) 992- 0386
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CASES 5506 5507
DUGAN-DIRECT - Page o B

| N Q  ‘Are they productive from the Picture Cliffs?

A Yes.

: Q  What is the other well ia the south half of
Section 17?

A It is -- the dry hole there?

. Q Yes, sir. Was it tested in the Picture Cliffs,

or do you know?
A _ No, it was a Gallup well and the Picture Cliff
was logge&mgﬁﬁ not teStedf‘
Q Now, referring to what has been’markeé as

Exhibit No. 3, would you identify that exhibit? | L

'A - That is my cost estimate for the well, and we have

been using slim-hole techniques to drill these wells and :

setﬁing 5% surface casing and'drilling 4, and 3/4 hdles through
the Picture Cliff F;rmations, lbggigg and setting 2 and 7/8 | é
tubing’for casing, cementing it.in place and selectively
perférating and stimulaﬁing the zone, so it is a rather
}inexpensive vwell for -- by today's standards,

Q Do you find that type of éompletibn satisféctory
in this area?
A Ve

»

5.
.Q Have you used it elsewhere?

A Yes.

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505} 982-038S
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' | | CASES 5506 5507
.; DUGAN-DIRECT | | PagCe s Do
ii i f M e Q And it is much less expensive than a conventional
Lo completion?
A Yes,
_ Q Is $25,945 a reasonable cost,estimaﬁe in your
\é opinion? | .
E | A Yes, sir; |
‘b Doés this cost estimate apply to weils in both
of these proposed units? |
J;Ew g e A Yes. |
_7ﬁj _" _ | : ,/Q It would be exactly the same in each case? .
E ;}v’léj R A Yes, the estimates are the same. E i
kJ_,:> o Q  Now, in the Application, you asked for a risk %
h factor. What risk factor would be reasonable for these é
two wells? v %
-‘ ;€ - A } vell, 75 perCent{above my cost. | S §
ff]ii% - Q | So, you would ask for 175 percenﬁ‘including your §
'%{}f‘ ' . /  well costs? o . é
?:;g lk» .‘A ~ Yes, sir. %
;Jffé 3 , ‘Q _Were YOu“basiqg tha; on the factor that there is 'l>;  _ ;
'“Jif i 'hokprodncﬁién and this is‘essentiaily a wildcat? :
.;E LVA - A ‘Yes; it is ciaSsified as a wiidcat §nd it is
j? pretty much a'step-oui, a long way from the known}?icture
1 . —lcvier Field. o | | e
| | THE YE AEPOKTING SERvICE B
. R s
TEL. (505) 982- 0386
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CASES 5506 5507
DUGAN-DIRECT ‘ Page....ccc. . LQ-meerenme

oo 4 "“ o Q Are there any other risks involved in drilling

N R T ey

-~ : | these wells?
; ? - 74
A Well, I am sure there are other risks, but any )

sizeable ones, no.
,: - o | Q There is a conventional risk in drilling anywhere?
A Right. Yes, it is a»prettyrsmail 1nsignificant
type well, reaily. The risk, I guess, isuWhether you are
golng to make any- money or not. ?
Q Now, the Application also asks for the reason
for recovering the actual operating costs and charges for
.supervision. What charges for supervision would you propooe" !
i_ g:) o A I would propose $125 a month admlnistrative ' %
- overhead charges for operation and $1000 per month while

¢

drillxng. : "

Q ‘That is for each well?

A {Yes.

Q You asked to be designated as the operator of
%?f R - | each well? | |
‘ .- A Yes. | r 8 ' : o ]
E : ? Y'JVQ Is there any time factor involved? Are you aware

that the Commission normally places a limitation on the

time in which a well must be commenced when a compulsory

- ‘ pooling order has been entered?

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
P STATE-WIDE DEFOSITION NOTARIES
g ' : ’ < 225 JOHNSON STREEY
s SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

TEL. (505) 982-0386




S CASES- 5506 5507
e DUGAN~DIRECT Page.. A1
;f_  >1 :i) ' A Well, as I stated, my 1eése expires June 30ﬁh,
! o so, I've got to sta;t‘right away.
é » Q That would be for>th? first well?
% A For the first well, yes. -
1; Q@ How about the second wéll?
1{:‘_-_ AIF I an s’uccessfuyl fn the first well, I will drill
g vﬁﬁe other one within ‘a six-month period.
Q  Could you drill it within 90 days?
A I could, yes. |
Q Buﬁ you would prefer to have a six-month period?
A I would prefer six months: k
. f ::) Q . Were Exhibitstl, 2 and 3 prepared by you or
| under your supervision? |
f e | A Yes.. |
ol % MR. KELLAHIN: At this time, T would like to
é offer Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3. | |
.  MR. NUTTER: Dugan's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 3
1% | in Cases 5504 and 5507 will be admitted in evidencep
i? ,(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and
Tfi- 3 were marked for jdentification, and were
 ;€ offéréd and admittad into evidence.)
e \
B MR. KELLAHIN: That is all we have, Mr. Examiner.
- THE NYE REBORTING SERVICE
E | | S e, oW KeieD e
P TEL. (505) 982- 0386
-
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CASES 5505 5507
DUGAN-CROSS ' 12

CROSS _EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Dugan, on these times, now normally, I think
the Commission éllows approximately 90 days from the date
bf;gntry of the or@er in which to commence the first Well,-
or commence the well. “This would be satisfactory, because
of Gourse, you are going to start it immediately?

A Yes, I've gbt‘£o.

Q@ Now, the time for ﬁhe’second well, you sald that
you would like six.mohths, but you could do it in 90 days?
- A Yes. “

.Q If we would write an order -- let's see, the
first well is going to be the one in Case 5506, is that
correct? That is the one in the southeast, correct?

A In the southeast, yes.

Q@  That is the first well?

A Yes.

- Q Okay. If we put the normal 99 days in there, -
that ﬁiii take care of that one?

A Yes. |

Q If we put the six ménﬁhs from the date of the

brder for commencement of the well in Case 5507, that would

110w probably five months from the date of completidn.

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505) 982-0386
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CASES 5506 5507
DUG AN-CROSS ' 13

$7 " Page.

N A Would that be satisfactory?

A Yes.

Q Six months froin date of Order, thené

A Yes, that would be fine.

Q Now, for the record, Mr. Dugan, we see that you've
got an 80-acre tract in the north half of the northeast of
Section 18 and also that you have an 80-acre tract in the | =

south half of the southeast of Section 18. Are those

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES |
.. 22§ JOHNSON STREET
+ . : SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. {505) 982-0386

'»two>tracts both part of the same lease? ' % | B
A Yes. I | %_
>’ Q  And we also see;that the south haif of the % :
'% -~ hortheast_quarter and the north half of the southeast | ‘ é o ;
é ~ quarter are éircled by or circumscribed by an orange line, % |
4% Is that part of the same lease there? - % -
il A Yes. * o
- Q It is a 160-acre lease in the center. So, the g T
; gﬁé o&neréhip of the unit in the northeast quarter will be E
. 1_ué ~|{nalf Dugan and half Landsdale, is that correct? | ) -
T A Yes. ” |
- Q And the ownership of the unit-in the southeast S S
quarter of Section 18 will also be half Dugan and half
Landsdale, is that correct?
, —_ A Yes.
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CASES 5506 5507
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Q Now, what is the royalty on thése leases, Mr. bugan

A They are both Federal leases, both 1/8.

Q Are there any overriding royalties on either of
the leases?

~/A Yes, there is on mine.

Q Bututhe override wbuld bé tﬁersamé on the two
160's as it is applicable to both 80fsrin the same
percentage?

A Yes. :

ﬂﬁ. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of
Mr. Dugan? He may be excused. |

N (Witness dismissed.)‘

MR. NﬁTTER:,Db you have anytﬁiﬁg further,
Mr. Kellahin?

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all. |

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything tﬁey :
wish to offer in Cases 5506 and 55077 | h

We wiii take the cases-under advisement, and

the hearing is adjOurned.'

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
) 225 JOHNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505} 982-0386




CASES 5506 5507
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
| ) 88,
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

I, RICHARD L. nYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing
before the New Mexico 0il Conservation Comﬁission was
reported by me, and the Same’is a true and corregt record

of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowl edge,

skill and ability.

COURT HEPORTER

B LYl B .
THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREZET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505) 9$82-0386
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_ I. R. TRUJILLO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CUAIRMAN

s A LAND COMMISSIONER
JW A
STATE OF NEW MEXICO PHIL R. LUCERO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE

MEMBER
81750}
o R STATE GEOLOGIST
June 17, 1973 A. L. PORTER, JR.

SECRETARY — DIRECTOR

Re: CASE‘NO. 5507
ORDER NO. R-5047

Mt. Jason Kellahin
Kellahin & Fox
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769 Applicant:
Senta Fe, New Mexico

Dugan Production Cbrporation
Dear Sir: |

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

rpurs’ very truly,

JOE D.

 JDR/fd

_Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CC .
Artesia OCC O
Aztec OCC X

. Other
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, SAN
JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

"APPLICATION

- L

N COMES'NOW, DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION, as provided
by Section 65-31-4, New Mexico Statutes, 1953, as amended,
and applies to the Oii-Conservation Commission of New Mexico
- for an brdervpooiing all the mineral interest in and under
“the E/Z of Sééiion 18, Townsliip 26 North, Range 12 Weét,:
San Ju;n County, New Mexiéo, the creation 6f two prération
unifs for the drilling of wells to the Picture Cliffs
formation in an ﬁndesignated pool,wand in support thereof
would show the Commission: ‘

1. Applicant is the owner of the ri§h£ to drill and
develop the folléwing describediacféage:‘ﬁthe S/2 SE/4; -
and the'N/Z ﬁﬁ/é‘of Section 18, T26N, R12W, N:MfP.M., San
Juan County, New Mexico. )

” 2; _Applicant has obtained voluntary agreement for

pooling from all but the person-named below,

ol - .
whose address

and interest owned according to the applicant's information

and belief are as follows:

D
Mrs. A. Lansdale

Post Office Bux 68 "
pate

Garden Grove, Califotnia»

‘working interest owner for the
N7% SE/4 and S/2 NE/4 of Section
18' 1’1‘26}4 (2 Rlz‘q. , l! .ld;P-Me




Cae 507

3. As reguired by the provisions of Commission Rule 104,

applicant proposes to dedicate the NE/4 to a well and the SE/4

‘to a-well, both to pe drilled at standard locations in.said

saction.

4, Applicant proposes to drill'two wells to test the

Picture Cliffs formation.

5. Applicant requests that it be designated the operator

of the pooled units requested above. - - L ‘ ' , m
. . R

6. Appllcant has been unable to obtaln voluntary agree-

ment for the pooling of the unpooled 1nterest 1nd1cated in L !
paragraph 2 above,  and in order to av01d the drilling of ‘
urinecessaxy wells, to protect correlative rights, and'to

prevent waste, the Commission should pdol all interest in the

spaclng or proration unit as a unit.

- WHEREFORE, applicant respectfully requests that the

< o | Commission set this matter for hearing before the Commissioh's
duly “appointed examlner, and that after notice»and hearing as
required by law. the Comm1551on enter its order pooling all

| interest underlying the E/2 of Section 16, T26N, R12W, N.M.P.M.
= ' ' san Juan County, New  Mexico, and.designating applicant operatbrr

of thebpooled unit, together with provisions for applicant to

recover its costs out of production including a risk factor

to be determined by the Commission and with provisions for the
‘payment of operating costs and costs © n out of
j%‘ < - . . - F '

-~ L production to be allocated among the owners as their interest ‘

may appear and for farther orders as may be proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

BY

“santa Fe;,

ATTORNEYS “SOR APPLICANT

e e e g 2
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~ SAN JUAN COUNTY, WNEW MEXICO. -

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING ‘
CALLED BY THE OXL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 5507

£ - 5 o : o
APPLICATION OF DUGAN. PRODUCTION ) Order No. R=_504?
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, ‘

[ R Y R e h e

TR

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 10 .Algs.
at Santa Fa, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S5, NuEtér

NOW, on this day of Juie- ¢+ 1975, the Commlsslon,

a: quorum being present, having considered the testxmony, the record,

and ‘the recommendations -of the Examiner, and belng fully advised
in the premlses,

FINDS:

(i) That due pubch notlce having been glven as requlred by

. law, the Commission has jurlsdictlon of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, ”Dugan_Piodﬁctién Corporation o,

seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Pictured

Cliffs formation " . underlying the NE/4
of Section 18 , Township 26 North , Range 12 West '
NMPM, e~ — San Juan Ccounty, New

‘Mexico.
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“of the subject well and unit.

- i . < :
.costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable

afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well

‘costs in the absence of such objection.

should reéceive from the operator any amount that paid estimated

‘well costs exceed reasonable well GosEs. 0 oo

-2
Case No.
Order No. R-

N

(3) That the applicant has- the right to drill and proposes

to drill a well at a standard location for said unit .

(4) That there are interest owners in the proposed proration

NP TS

unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

B

(5) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells;'to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interést in said uﬁit the oppo;tunity to recover or receive.
without-unnécessary”éxpense5his just and fair share of the gas
in said pool, the subject épplication should be approved by
pooling all mineygl interestg,‘whatever tbqrmayEgé; Qi&hihiSéid'
unit. | ‘

1(6) That the applicaht‘should'be deéignatéd the operator

(7) That any non;consehting working ihterest owner should .
be afforded théiopportunity to pay his share of estihated well
weli coéts‘out of production. -

8) Thatrany noh—consentiquwoiking interest ownei that
does not pay his shafe of estimated well costs shoﬁld haﬁe
withheld from production his share of the reasonable'Well costs
plus an additiona1 CﬁffgégggftherQOf as a reasonable charge for th
risk involved in the driliing of the well.

(9) ‘That any non-consenting interest owner should be

(10) That following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenting working interest owner that has paid his
share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount

that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and

W
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(1.1) That$7900~09 per month should be fiXed as a reason-

able charge for supervision (combined fixed r’ates),\ that the

operator should be authorized to withhold from production the

proportionate share of such supérvision charge attributable to

each non-consenting working interest, and in addition thereto,

the.operator should be authorized to withhold from production

the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for

~goperating the sublject well. not in excess &6f what axe reasonable,

attributable to each non-consenting working intérest.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject

"well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed

in escrow to be paia to the true owner thereof upon demand and

" proof of ownership.

(13) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled

unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is

dedlcated on’ or before W)S }473 ; the order

"'poollng §aid unit should become n 11 and vo1d and of no effect

whatsoever .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they may be, .-

in the P#ctured Cliffs formation underlying""{:fiﬂe NE/4

‘of Section 18 , Township 26 North, Range 12 West , NMPM,

.~ — ~ , San Juan County, New Mexico,
are hereby pooled to form a standard 40._ acre gas spac:.ng

and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drllled

at a standard location for said unlt '

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of sald unit shall

commence the drilling of sald well on orx before the ID %day

of M , 1973, and shall thereafter‘contlnue the

_drllllng of aald well Wlth due dlllgence to a depth sufficient to

est the Plctured Cliffs forma*-lon,

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not

commence the dfilliifg*"df""said well on or before the /S%day

OE‘M_, 1973’, Order (1) of this order shall be null and

void and of no effect whatsoevér;
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PROVIDED FURTHER,that should said well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement

thereof, said operator shall appear before the Commission and

show cause why Order (1) of this>order should not be rescinded. {'

(2) That Dugan Production Corporation is hereby designated§
the operator of the subject well and unit.
' o ith l!I’l
(3) That after the effective date of this order and -at-teast

i

30 days prior tO‘COmmenéing said well, the‘éperator,shall-furhish

the Commission and each known working interest owner in the subject

unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

‘(4f That witﬁiﬁ 30 days from the‘date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to ‘him, any non-consenting
wOrkind.interest owner-shalljhavé the/right to pay his share
of estimated well costs to the operator.in lieu of péying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production, and thét any
“such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as pro-
vided ab§Ve shail remain liable for operating costs but shall
not be liab;é‘fdr risk charges. |

15) That the operator éhall furnish the Commission and each

~known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 aays-following completion of the well;,thaf if
no objection to the actual well costs is feceived by the Com¥,
mission and the Commiégion has not objected within 4S—déys
'foiiawihg receipt of said schedule, fhe actual we‘1~costs-sﬁall>
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if thefe

is an>objecpioh to actual well costs within said 45-day period
the Commission will determine reasonable well costs after puﬁlié
notice and héaring. | : )

(6) That within 60 days following determination of reason-

able well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner that

has paidlhis”Share of estimated costs in advance as provided

AT, W AAT A it 1 4
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above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that

estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.

B N T I O

{(7) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold
the followihg costs‘aﬁd charges from production:
| (A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each.noh—consentiﬁg working
— - -interest owner who has not paid his shargwof H”
estimated well costs within 30 days froi the
date the schedule of estimated well costs. is-
furnished to him.
(B) As a charge for the tisk»inVOIVed in the
( driiling of the well, 175 Awree f'the pro rata
share of reasonable well costs attributable
to each n9n~consénting'working'interest
owner who has not paid his share of estimated
‘well costs within 30 days froﬁ;the‘date the
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished
£6’him. |
(8) That the operator shallAdistiibute said costs and g

charges withheld from production to the pérties who advanced

1e_well-ecostsT ‘ B—
| e N

.chérge for supervision (combined fixed ratesEA that the operatqf
. \ - ‘
is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate

share of such supervision charge attributable to each non-

-is hereby autﬂbrized to withhold‘from‘production the proportionate

share 6f actual expenditutres required for operating such well,

Qtwinwexce§s 9£”wb§p are reasonable, attributable to each non-

f

by

consenting working interest.
’

(9) ThaE’*IOD&-ob pér month is hereby\ fixed as a reasonablé

W

>conseﬁting working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator A

[
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(10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be considered

a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one~eighth'(l/8)

royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges

under the terms of this order.-

(11) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid

out of production shall be withheld only from the working

interests share of production, and no costs

N

be withheld from pronCtion attributable to

Lo )

(12) That all proceeds from production—

well which are not disbursed for any reason
escrow inSan Juan County, New Mexico, to be
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership;

shall notify the‘CommiSSion of the name and

or charges shall
royalty interests. -

+h
-

aoseish
3 AN\ -

Tom— ubject- - -
shall be placéd,in
paid to the true aner
that the oﬁerator

address: of said

_escrow agent within 90 days from the date of this order.

- {13) That jurisdidtion of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary:

DONE at Santé Fe, New Mexico, on the'day and year hereinabove

designated.
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